
September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

Page 1

            SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

            LAW DIVISION - BERGEN COUNTY

                      -  -  -

 IN RE:  STRYKER REJUVENATE & ABG II    :Case No.

 MODULAR HIP IMPLANT                    :296

 LITIGATION                             :

                                        :Master

                                        :Docket No.

                                        :BER-L-936-

                                        :13

                       -  -  -

                 September 24, 2013

                      -  -  -

       BEFORE:  HON. BRIAN R. MARTINOTTI, JSC

                      -  -  -

            Transcript of Case Management Conference

held at Bergen County Courthouse, 10 South Main

Street, Room 359, Hackensack, New Jersey, on the

above date, beginning at approximately 11:21 a.m.,

before KIMBERLY A. CAHILL, a Federally Approved

Registered Merit Reporter, Certified Court Reporter,

and Notary Public for the State of New Jersey.

                       -  -  -

             GOLKOW TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

         877.370.3377 ph | 917.591.5672 fax

                   deps@golkow.com



September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

2 (Pages 2 to 5)

Page 2

2

APPEARANCES:
3

4 WEITZ & LUXENBERG, P.C.
BY:  ELLEN RELKIN, ESQUIRE

5 700 Broadway
New York, New York 10003

6 (212) 558-5500
erelkin@weitzlux.com

7 Representing the Plaintiffs
8

SEARCY DENNEY SCAROLA BARNHART & SHIPLEY P.A.
9 BY:  C. CALVIN WARRINER, III, ESQUIRE

BY:  BRENDA S. FULMER, ESQUIRE
10 2139 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard

West Palm Beach, Florida  33409
11 (561) 686-6300

ccw@searcylaw.com
12 bsf@searcylaw.com

Representing the Plaintiffs
13

14 POGUST BRASLOW MILLROOD, LLC
BY:  TOBIAS L. MILLROOD, ESQUIRE

15 Eight Tower Bridge
161 Washington Street, Suite 1520

16 Conshohocken, Pennsylvania  19428
(610) 941-4204

17 tmillrood@pbmattorneys.com
Representing the Plaintiffs

18

19

ANAPOL SCHWARTZ
20 BY:  THOMAS R. ANAPOL, ESQUIRE

1040 Kings Highway North
21 Suite 304

Cherry Hill, New Jersey  08034
22 (856) 482-1600

tanapol@anapolschwartz.com
23 Representing the Plaintiffs
24

25

Page 3

1 ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER & CIRESI LLP
BY:  TARA D. SUTTON, ESQUIRE

2 BY:  HOLLY H. DOLEJSI, ESQUIRE
2800 LaSalle Plaza

3 800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota  55402-2015

4 (612) 349-8500
tdsutton@rkmc.com

5 hhdolejsi@rkmc.com
Representing the Plaintiffs

6

7 THE DiCELLO LAW FIRM
BY:  MARK A. DiCELLO, ESQUIRE

8 7556 Mentor Avenue
Mentor, Ohio  44060

9 (440) 953-8888
madicello@dicellolaw.com

10 Representing the Plaintiffs
11

KEEFE BARTELS, LLC
12 BY:  JOSHUA S. KINCANNON, ESQUIRE

170 Monmouth Street
13 Red Bank, New Jersey  07701

(732) 224-9400
14 jkincannon@keefebartels.com

Representing the Plaintiffs
15

16 SULLIVAN PAPAIN BLOCK McGRATH & CANNAVO P.C.
BY:  ANDREW J. CARBOY, ESQUIRE

17 120 Broadway
New York, New York  10271

18 (212) 732-9000
ACarboy@TrialLaw1.com

19 Representing the Plaintiffs
20

HOLLIS, WRIGHT & COUCH, P.C.
21 BY:  BOBBY J. BELL, ESQUIRE

Financial Center
22 505 North 20th Street, Suite 1500

Birmingham, Alabama  35203
23 (205) 313-5989

bob@hollis-wright.com
24 Representing the Plaintiffs
25

Page 4

1 SCHENCK, PRICE, SMITH & KING LLP
BY:  STEPHEN A. GEFFNER, ESQUIRE

2 220 Park Avenue
P.O. Box 991

3 Florham Park, New Jersey  07932
(973) 631-7846

4 sag@spsk.com
Representing the Plaintiffs

5

6 BEASLEY ALLEN
BY:  NAVAN WARD, JR., ESQUIRE

7 218 Commerce Street
Montgomery, Alabama  36104

8 (334) 269-2343
navan.ward@beasleyallen.com

9 Representing the Plaintiffs
10

LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN & BERNSTEIN
11 BY:  DANIEL LEATHERS, ESQUIRE

BY:  LEXI HAZAM, ESQUIRE
12 250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor

New York, New York  10013-1413
13 (212) 355-9500

dleathers@lchb.com
14 lhazam@lchb.com

Representing the Plaintiffs
15

16 PRITZKER OLSEN, P.A.
BY:  DAVID J. SZERLAG, ESQUIRE

17 Plaza VII Suite 2950
45 South Seventh Street

18 Minneapolis, Minnesota  55402
(612) 338-0202

19 david@pritzkerlaw.com
Representing the Plaintiffs

20

21 HOOK SMITH & MEYER
BY:  WILLIAM SMITH, ESQUIRE

22 851 Franklin Lake Road
Franklin Lakes, New Jersey  07417

23 (201) 891-1900
wsmith@lawflnj.com

24 Representing the Plaintiffs
25

Page 5

1 POPE McGLAMRY KILPATRICK MORRISON & NORWOOD
BY:  MICHAEL McGLAMRY, ESQUIRE

2 The Pinnacle
3455 Peachtree Road, N.E.

3 Suite 925
P.O. Box 191625

4 Atlanta, Georgia  30326
(404) 523-7706

5 mmcglamry@pmkm.com
Representing the Plaintiffs

6

7 GRICCO & DeFILIPPO
BY:  ANGEL DeFILIPPO, ESQUIRE

8 BY:  VANESSA FRIEDHOLD, ESQUIRE
414 Eagle Rock Avenue

9 Suite 200
West Orange, New Jersey  07052

10 (973) 243-2099
adefilippo@gdlawllc.com

11 vfriedhold@gdlawllc.com
Representing the Plaintiffs

12

13 TESCHON, RICCOBENE & SISS, P.A.
BY:  MICHAEL P. HICKEY, ESQUIRE

14 327 Godwin Avenue
Midland Park, New Jersey  07432

15 (201) 670-4400
MHickey@TRSlawfirm.com

16 Representing the Plaintiffs
17

GIBBONS P.C.
18 BY:  KIM M. CATULLO, ESQUIRE

BY:  SAMANTHA L. SPICER, ESQUIRE
19 One Gateway Center

Newark, New Jersey  07102-5310
20 (973) 596-4500

kcatullo@gibbonslaw.com
21 sspicer@gibbonslaw.com

Representing the Defendant, Howmedica Osteonics
22 Corp.
23

24

25



September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

3 (Pages 6 to 9)

Page 6

1 APPEARANCES CONT'D:  (VIA TELEPHONE)
2

3 KOPELOWITZ OSTROW FERGUSON WEISELBERG KEECHL
BY:  JAN DOUGLAS ATLAS, ESQUIRE

4 200 S.W. 1st Avenue
Suite 1200

5 Fort Lauderdale, Florida  33301
(954) 525-4100

6 atlas@kolawyers.com
Representing the Plaintiffs

7

8 COZEN O'CONNOR
BY:  DIANA LIN, ESQUIRE

9 457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 300
Cherry Hill, New Jersey  08002

10 (856) 910-5000
dlin@cozen.com

11 Representing the Plaintiffs, Decker and Moore
12

13 THE LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT J. FENSTERSHEIB &
ASSOCIATES, P.A.

14 BY:  CHARLES MINDLIN, ESQUIRE
520 West Hallandale Beach Boulevard

15 Hallandale, Florida  33009
(954) 456-2488

16 Representing the Plaintiffs, Barbara Doneson and
Robert Smith

17

18 BLUME GOLDFADEN BERKOWITZ DONNELLY FRIED & FORTE
BY:  JEFFREY J. ZENNA, ESQUIRE

19 One Main Street
Chatham, New Jersey  07928

20 (973) 635-5400
jzenna@njatty.com

21 Representing the Plaintiffs, Sheila Carluccio,
Richard Fierro, John Mercadante, Miriam Press, Hyman

22 Gumnitz, Terrance Wilson and Karen Anne Wilson
23

24

25

Page 7

1 BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD LLP
BY:  JASON S. GOLDSTEIN, ESQUIRE

2 BY:  FELECIA L. STERN, ESQUIRE
10 East 40th Street

3 New York, New York  10016
(212) 779-1414

4 jgoldstein@bernlieb.com
fstern@bernlieb.com

5 Representing the Plaintiffs, Donna Murray, Renato
Pivaro, et al

6

7 KELLEY, BERNHEIM & DOLINSKY, LLC
BY:  MICHAEL E. GALLANT, ESQUIRE

8 2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
4th Floor

9 Washington, D.C.  20037
(202) 379-0680

10 mgallant@KBDattornyes.com
Representing the Plaintiffs, Curtis Baham, Diane

11 Shea, Patrick Vetere, M.D., and Peter Morse
12

LYNCH DASKAL EMERY LLP
13 BY:  BERNARD DASKAL, ESQUIRE

264 West 40th Street
14 New York, New York  10018

(212) 302-2400
15 Daskal@lawlynch.com

Representing the Plaintiffs
16

17

18

19

20

                       -  -  -
21

22

23

24

25

Page 8

1                        -  -  -

2                THE COURT:  Okay.  Welcome, everyone.

3 You can be seated.

4                (Pause.)

5                THE COURT:  Counsel on the telephone,

6 welcome and please accept my apologies.  We were

7 working diligently trying to move this matter along.

8 I appreciate the fact that you may have been hanging

9 on and I again apologize for that.  We'll try to

10 perhaps adjust our earlier conference time so that

11 you're not on the phone that long.

12                Counsel in court, welcome to New

13 Jersey.  For those of you that are new to our state

14 -- Cal, is this the first time it hasn't been

15 raining since you've been here?

16                MR. WARRINER:  Yes, Your Honor, it is

17 truly the Garden State.

18                THE COURT:  This is the other option.

19                MR. WARRINER:  It was a fake-out for

20 a long time.  I thought it should be renamed the

21 Precipitation State, but now I can see --

22                THE COURT:  Yeah, and for those of

23 you who read the Farmers' Almanac, we will not have

24 a snowball here in February.  This will probably be

25 the way the weather is.

Page 9

1                Unfortunately, the Giants and Jets

2 will not be in the Super Bowl.  Anybody from a state

3 that may have a contender?

4                VOICE ON PHONE:  Florida.

5                THE COURT:  Where are you from?

6                VOICE ON PHONE:  Florida.

7                THE COURT:  Florida?

8                VOICE ON PHONE:  Florida's going to

9 have a contender.

10                THE COURT:  Which of your

11 professional teams?  And don't include Florida

12 State, Florida, or Miami.

13                VOICE ON PHONE:  The Dolphins are 3

14 and 0.

15                THE COURT:  Okay.  All right.

16                How about over here?

17                MR. WARD:  Chicago.

18                THE COURT:  Chicago?  All right.

19 That's it?  Okay.  Anybody care about baseball?  We

20 don't either.  We don't care about that either.

21                Anyway, welcome.  I did speak to

22 Judge Frank this morning for about 40 minutes.  He

23 sends his regards and apparently the temperature in

24 Minnesota is about 70 degrees, which is a little

25 warmer than it is here.



September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

4 (Pages 10 to 13)

Page 10

1                We did, as has been our protocol,

2 have a conference in chambers.  Now, it's just, for

3 the record, appearances for those that are in the

4 courtroom, please.

5                Counsel?

6                MS. RELKIN:  Ellen Relkin, Weitz &

7 Luxenberg, for plaintiffs.

8                MR. WARRINER:  Cal Warriner, Searcy

9 Denney, for the plaintiffs.

10                MR. MILLROOD:  Tobi Millrood, Pogust

11 Braslow & Millrood, for the plaintiffs.

12                MR. ANAPOL:  Tom Anapol, Anapol

13 Schwartz, for the plaintiffs.

14                MS. SUTTON:  Tara Sutton from Robins,

15 Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi for plaintiffs.

16                MR. SMITH:  William Smith, Carol

17 Meyer.

18                MR. McGLAMRY:  Mike McGlamry, Pope

19 McGlamry, for plaintiffs.

20                MR. GEFFNER:  Steve Geffner, Schenck

21 Price Smith & King, for plaintiff.

22                MS. FULMER:  Brenda Fulmer, Searcy

23 Denney, for plaintiffs.

24                MS. DOLEJSI:  Holly Dolejsi, Robins,

25 Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi, for the plaintiffs.

Page 11

1                MS. HAZAM:  Lexi Hazam, Lieff

2 Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, for the plaintiffs.

3                MR. LEATHERS:  Dan Leathers, also

4 from Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, for the

5 plaintiffs.

6                MR. SZERLAG:  David Szerlag, Pritzker

7 Olsen, for the plaintiffs.

8                MR. BELL:  Bobby Bell, Hollis,

9 Wright, for the plaintiffs.

10                MR. WARD:  Navan Ward, Beasley Allen,

11 for the plaintiffs.

12                MR. CARBOY:  Andrew Carboy, Sullivan

13 Papin Block McGrath & Cannavo, for plaintiffs.

14                MR. HICKEY:  Mike Hickey, Teschon

15 Riccobene, for the plaintiffs.

16                MS. FRIEDHOLD:  Vanessa Friedhold,

17 Gricco & DeFilippo, for the plaintiffs.

18                MR. DiCELLO:  Mark DiCello, The

19 DiCello Firm, for the plaintiffs.

20                MR. KINCANNON:  Good morning, Your

21 Honor.  Josh Kincannon, from Keefe Bartels, for

22 plaintiff.

23                THE COURT:  Who's here from Alabama?

24 Auburn or Alabama?

25                MR. BELL:  Alabama.

Page 12

1                MR. WARD:  Alabama.

2                THE COURT:  Okay.

3                MR. WARRINER:  Hey, three kids at

4 Auburn.

5                THE COURT:  Really?

6                MR. WARRINER:  Yes, sir.

7                THE COURT:  Presently?

8                MR. WARRINER:  Adoptive school.

9                THE COURT:  Presently?

10                MR. WARRINER:  The one in the middle

11 is still there.  One's graduated, and one's going

12 next year.

13                THE COURT:  Okay.  My son's

14 girlfriend is going to Auburn and he will be going

15 there rather than seeing his mother for his spring

16 break -- his fall break in a couple of weeks.

17                Anyway, okay.  We did have a -- I

18 think a rather productive -- oh, I haven't done

19 defendants.

20                MS. CATULLO:  Oh, yeah.

21                THE COURT:  Sorry.

22                MS. CATULLO:  I was waiting.

23                THE COURT:  It's so much easier when

24 it's just one side that shows up.

25                MS. CATULLO:  I don't know.  Kim

Page 13

1 Catullo from the Gibbons PC firm on behalf of the

2 defendant, Howmedica Osteonics Corp.

3                MS. SPICER:  Samantha Spicer from

4 Gibbons, Howmedica Osteonics Corp.

5                THE COURT:  Counsel, again, I

6 apologize for overlooking the defense.

7                I understand and I appreciate the

8 fact that you've all been diligently working, which

9 is reflective in the case management order as well

10 as the conference that we had.

11                As I indicated, I have been in

12 contact with Judge Frank.  He does send his regards

13 and I look forward to continuing to work with the

14 judge as we move through this matter together.  For

15 those of you that are involved in other litigation,

16 you know I'm a proponent of state and federal

17 cooperation, so this case will be no different.

18                We have begun the mediation process

19 with some cases.  I'm going to ask that anyone who

20 has a case that's Phase I mediation-eligible to

21 please get your medical authorizations to the

22 defendant as soon as possible, but in any situation,

23 not later than October 4th.

24                The defendants will have a -- have

25 some time to select the cases that they want to add



September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

5 (Pages 14 to 17)

Page 14

1 into the mediation process for their selections.

2                For Phase II mediation, an order will

3 be entered, but just moving forward -- and I lost my

4 notes -- the case management order will reflect the

5 following language:  The pool of Phase II mediation

6 cases will consist of all cases and serve -- filed

7 and served after April 2nd, 2013, but prior to July

8 26, 2013, in which a plaintiff has opted to be

9 included in the mediation process, has complied with

10 the plaintiffs' preliminary disclosure, and fact

11 sheet deadlines.

12                So we'll begin with another phase --

13 that'll be reflective in the order and a more formal

14 order will be submitted moving forward.

15                Just remember, for those of you that

16 have authorizations out there, please complete the

17 defendant's form, or the form that's provided by the

18 defendant, if you're in mediation by August -- I'm

19 sorry -- by October 4th.  If you're not in mediation

20 and you have a fact sheet that's out there, by

21 October 15th; and all other authorizations will be

22 completed in due course with the fact sheets as per

23 prior orders.

24                The parties are working on a fact

25 sheet and they'll continue to meet and confer on

Page 15

1 that moving forward --

2                MS. RELKIN:  Defense fact sheet.

3                THE COURT:  Defense fact sheet,

4 yeah -- you're going to continue to meet and confer

5 regarding a final protective order.

6                What else do we need to stress on the

7 record that will be included in the -- I know you're

8 continuing to meet and confer regarding the

9 exemplars.  Our next case management conference will

10 be October 23rd at 10:30 a.m.

11                Counsel, you wanted to add some other

12 information to the record or do you need to add some

13 other information to the record?

14                MS. RELKIN:  Yeah, there was also --

15 it didn't get in the draft order -- the rolling

16 production.

17                THE COURT:  Got it.

18                MS. CATULLO:  Can I just see that?

19                MS. RELKIN:  We worked out some

20 deadlines on the rolling production.  Ms. Catullo's

21 checking one thing.

22                (Pause.)

23                THE COURT:  Phase I by October 10th?

24                MS. CATULLO:  It actually should be

25 the 11th.  We had said two weeks from Friday, so it

Page 16

1 should be the 11th.

2                THE COURT:  Okay.  By October 11th.

3 Phase II by October 25th; correct?

4                MR. MILLROOD:  Correct.

5                THE COURT:  And Phase III by October

6 25th.

7                MR. MILLROOD:  Correct.

8                MS. CATULLO:  Your Honor, there's

9 other language associated with that, that if you

10 want, I can just read this into the record?

11                THE COURT:  Okay.  Why don't you do

12 that.

13                MS. CATULLO:  The parties have met

14 and conferred and continue to meet and confer

15 regarding discovery generally and also specifically

16 on defendant's rolling production of documents.

17                The parties have agreed as follows:

18 Defendants will produce Phase I documents by October

19 11, 2013.  Defendants will produce Phase II by

20 October 25, 2013 and Phase III by November 25, 2013.

21                These production dates are based upon

22 the entry of the ESI protocol on 9/27/13.  If the

23 ESI protocol is not entered by that date, the Court

24 will adjust the production dates upon request from

25 counsel.

Page 17

1                THE COURT:  Right.  Agreed?

2                MS. RELKIN:  Yes.

3                MR. MILLROOD:  Yes, Your Honor.

4                THE COURT:  Anything else that we

5 need to address on the record today?  Plaintiffs?

6                MS. RELKIN:  I think that covers it,

7 Your Honor.

8                THE COURT:  Anybody need to be heard

9 on the plaintiffs' side?

10                MS. RELKIN:  I mean, the only other

11 item, I think it's addressed in the draft order, is

12 that we're -- the insurance issues, we've met and

13 conferred and that's ongoing as to --

14                THE COURT:  And you're going to

15 continue to meet and confer --

16                MS. RELKIN:  -- as to supplemental

17 production.

18                THE COURT:  -- if you can't, then you

19 can tee it up and I'll address it.

20                MS. RELKIN:  Yeah, and the same with

21 the native -- with the virgin devices.

22                THE COURT:  Correct.

23                Ms. Catullo, anything further?

24                MS. CATULLO:  Nothing further, Your

25 Honor.



September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

6 (Pages 18 to 20)

Page 18

1                THE COURT:  Okay.  We will see you

2 then at our next case management conference, which

3 is October 23rd at 10:30.  Liaison counsel will be

4 here at 9:30.

5                And we're going to put together a

6 form of order.  We've had a little computer glitch,

7 which is why we weren't able to produce a form now.

8 I'm going to e-mail it to Ms. Catullo and Ms. Relkin

9 just for form only and then it'll be distributed and

10 posted on the website.

11                I appreciate the fact counsel has

12 been working diligently.  I look forward to

13 continuing to work with all of you and I think we're

14 going in the right direction, and I know Judge Frank

15 feels that things are moving in the right direction

16 in most areas.

17                That being said, enjoy this nice

18 weather and we'll see you in a month or so.  Thank

19 you.

20                (Case Management Conference adjourned

21 at approximately 11:32 a.m.)

22                        -  -  -

23

24

25

Page 19

1                     CERTIFICATE
2

3                I, KIMBERLY A. CAHILL, a Notary
4 Public and Certified Court Reporter of the State of
5 New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is
6 a verbatim transcript of the conference as taken
7 stenographically by and before me at the time, place
8 and on the date hereinbefore set forth, to the best
9 of my ability.

10                I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that I am
11 neither a relative nor employee nor attorney nor
12 counsel of any of the parties to this action, and
13 that I am neither a relative nor employee of such
14 attorney or counsel, and that I am not financially
15 interested in the action.
16

17

18         _________________________________
19         KIMBERLY A. CAHILL, CCR, RMR

        Notary Number:  2160369
20         Notary Expiration:  February 6, 2014

        CCR Number:  30XI00188400
21         Dated:  October 4, 2013
22

23

24

25

Page 20

1                    LAWYER'S NOTES

2 PAGE  LINE

3 ____  ____  ________________________________________

4 ____  ____  ________________________________________

5 ____  ____  ________________________________________

6 ____  ____  ________________________________________

7 ____  ____  ________________________________________

8 ____  ____  ________________________________________

9 ____  ____  ________________________________________

10 ____  ____  ________________________________________

11 ____  ____  ________________________________________

12 ____  ____  ________________________________________

13 ____  ____  ________________________________________

14 ____  ____  ________________________________________

15 ____  ____  ________________________________________

16 ____  ____  ________________________________________

17 ____  ____  ________________________________________

18 ____  ____  ________________________________________

19 ____  ____  ________________________________________

20 ____  ____  ________________________________________

21 ____  ____  ________________________________________

22 ____  ____  ________________________________________

23 ____  ____  ________________________________________

24 ____  ____  ________________________________________

25 ____  ____  ________________________________________



September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

Page 21

A

abg 1:4

ability 19:9

able 18:7

acarboy 3:18

accept 8:6

action 19:12,15

add 13:25 15:11,12

address17:5,19

addressed17:11

adefilippo 5:10

adjourned 18:20

adjust 8:10 16:24

adoptive 12:8

agreed 16:17 17:1

al 7:5

alabama 3:22 4:7

11:23,24,25 12:1

allen4:6 11:10

almanac8:23

anapol 2:19,20

10:12,12,12

anapolschwartz

2:22

andrew 3:16 11:12

angel 5:7

anne 6:22

anybody 9:2,19

17:8

anyway 9:21 12:17

apologies 8:6

apologize8:9 13:6

apparently 9:23

appearances2:2

6:1 10:3

appreciate 8:8 13:7

18:11

approved 1:18

approximately1:17

18:21

april14:7

areas18:16

associated 16:9

associates 6:13

atlanta 5:4

atlas 6:3,6

attorney 19:11,14

auburn 11:24 12:4

12:14

august 14:18

authorizations

13:21 14:16,21

avenue 3:3,8 4:2

5:8,14 6:4 7:8

B

baham 7:10

bank 3:13

barbara6:16

barnhart 2:8

bartels3:11 11:21

baseball9:19

based 16:21

beach 2:10,10 6:14

beasley4:6 11:10

beasleyallen4:8

beginning 1:17

begun 13:18

behalf 13:1

bell3:21 11:8,8,25

bergen 1:2,15

berkowitz6:18

berl9361:7

bernard7:13

bernheim7:7

bernlieb7:4,4

bernstein 4:10 7:1

11:2,4

best 19:8

birmingham3:22

block3:16 11:13

blume 6:18

bob 3:23

bobby 3:21 11:8

boulevard2:10

6:14

bowl 9:2

box 4:2 5:3

braslow2:14 10:11

break12:16,16

brenda 2:9 10:22

brian 1:12

bridge 2:15

broadway 2:5 3:17

bsf 2:12

C

c 2:4,9 3:16,20 5:17

7:9

cabraser4:10 11:2

11:4

cahill1:18 19:3,19

cal 8:14 10:8

calvin 2:9

cannavo 3:16 11:13

cant 17:18

carboy 3:16 11:12

11:12

care9:19,20

carluccio6:21

carol10:16

case 1:4,14 13:9,17

13:20 14:4 15:9

18:2,20

cases 13:19,25 14:6

14:6

catullo 5:18 12:20

12:22,25 13:1

15:18,24 16:8,13

17:23,24 18:8

catullos15:20

ccr19:19,20

ccw 2:11

center 3:21 5:19

certificate19:1

certified1:19 19:4

certify19:5,10

chambers10:2

charles6:14

chatham 6:19

checking 15:21

cherry2:21 6:9

chicago 9:17,18

ciresi3:1 10:15,25

com 1:24 2:6,11,12

2:17,22 3:4,5,9,14

3:18,23 4:4,8,13

4:14,19,23 5:5,10

5:11,15,20,21 6:6

6:10,20 7:4,4,10

7:15

commerce4:7

complete14:16

completed 14:22

complied 14:9

computer18:6

confer14:25 15:4,8

16:14 17:15

conference1:14

8:10 10:2 13:10

15:9 18:2,20 19:6

conferred16:14

17:13

conshohocken 2:16

consist 14:6

contact 13:12

contd 6:1

contender 9:3,9

continue 14:25

15:4 16:14 17:15

continuing 13:13

15:8 18:13

cooperation 13:17

corp 5:22 13:2,4

correct16:3,4,7

17:22

couch 3:20

counsel 8:5,12 10:5

13:5 15:11 16:25

18:3,11 19:12,14

county 1:2,15

couple 12:16

course14:22

court 1:1,19 8:2,5

8:12,18,22 9:5,7

9:10,15,18 11:23

12:2,5,7,9,13,21

12:23 13:5 15:3

15:17,23 16:2,5

16:11,23 17:1,4,8

17:14,18,22 18:1

19:4

courthouse 1:15

courtroom10:4

covers17:6

cozen 6:8,10

curtis 7:10

D

d 3:1 7:9,11

dan 11:3

daniel 4:11

daskal7:12,13,15

date 1:17 16:23

19:8

dated 19:21

dates 16:21,24

david 4:16,19 11:6

deadlines 14:11

15:20

decker6:11

defendant 5:21

13:2,22 14:18

defendants 12:19

13:24 14:17 16:16

16:18,19

defense 13:6 15:2,3

defilippo 5:7,7

11:17

degrees9:24

denney 2:8 10:9,23

deps 1:24

devices 17:21

diana 6:8

diane 7:10

dicello3:7,7 11:18

11:18,19

dicellolaw3:9

didnt 15:15

different13:17

diligently 8:7 13:8

18:12

direction 18:14,15

disclosure14:10

discovery16:15

distributed 18:9

division 1:2

dleathers4:13

dlin 6:10

docket 1:6



September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

Page 22

documents 16:16

16:18

dolejsi 3:2 10:24,24

dolinsky7:7

dolphins 9:13

doneson 6:16

donna 7:5

donnelly 6:18

dont 9:11,20,20

12:25 16:11

douglas 6:3

draft 15:15 17:11

due 14:22

E

e 5:2 7:7

eagle 5:8

earlier8:10

easier12:23

east 7:2

eight 2:15

either 9:20,20

ellen2:4 10:6

email18:8

emery7:12

employee19:11,13

enjoy 18:17

entered 14:3 16:23

entry 16:22

erelkin2:6

esi 16:22,23

esquire2:4,9,9,14

2:20 3:1,2,7,12,16

3:21 4:1,6,11,11

4:16,21 5:1,7,8,13

5:18,18 6:3,8,14

6:18 7:1,2,7,13

et 7:5

exemplars15:9

expiration 19:20

F

fact 8:8 13:8 14:10

14:20,22,24 15:2

15:3 18:11

fakeout 8:19

fall12:16

farmers8:23

fax1:24

february8:24

19:20

federal13:16

federally1:18

feels18:15

felecia7:2

fenstersheib6:13

ferguson6:3

fierro6:21

filed 14:6

final 15:5

financial 3:21

financially19:14

firm3:7 11:19 13:1

first8:14

floor4:12 7:8

florham4:3

florida2:10 6:5,15

9:4,6,7,11,12

floridas9:8

following14:5

follows16:17

foregoing19:5

form14:17,17 18:6

18:7,9

formal14:13

fort6:5

forte6:18

forth 19:8

forward13:13 14:3

14:14 15:1 18:12

frank9:22 13:12

18:14

franklin4:22,22

friday15:25

fried6:18

friedhold5:8 11:16

11:16

fstern7:4

fulmer2:9 10:22,22

further17:23,24

19:10

G

gallant 7:7

garden 8:17

gateway 5:19

gdlawllc5:10,11

geffner4:1 10:20

10:20

generally16:15

georgia 5:4

giants 9:1

gibbons 5:17 13:1,4

gibbonslaw 5:20,21

girlfriend12:14

glitch 18:6

godwin 5:14

going 9:8 12:11,14

12:14 13:19 15:4

17:14 18:5,8,14

goldfaden 6:18

goldstein 7:1

golkow1:23,24

good 11:20

graduated 12:11

gricco5:7 11:17

gumnitz 6:22

H

h 3:2

hackensack1:16

haddonfield 6:9

hallandale6:14,15

hanging 8:8

hasnt 8:14

havent 12:18

hazam4:11 11:1,1

heard 17:8

heimann 4:10 11:2

11:4

held 1:15

hereinbefore19:8

hey 12:3

hhdolejsi 3:5

hickey 5:13 11:14

11:14

highway 2:20

hill2:21 6:9

hip 1:5

hollis3:20 11:8

holliswright3:23

holly3:2 10:24

hon 1:12

honor 8:16 11:21

16:8 17:3,7,25

hook 4:21

howmedica 5:21

13:2,4

hudson 4:12

hyman 6:21

I

ii 1:4 14:2,5 16:3,19

iii 2:9 16:5,20

ill17:19

im 13:16,19 14:18

18:8

implant 1:5

include 9:11

included 14:9 15:7

indicated 13:11

information15:12

15:13

insurance 17:12

interested 19:15

involved 13:15

issues 17:12

item 17:11

itll 18:9

J

j 3:16,21 4:16 6:13

6:18

jan 6:3

jason 7:1

jeffrey6:18

jersey1:1,16,20

2:21 3:13 4:3,22

5:9,14,19 6:9,19

8:13 19:5

jets 9:1

jgoldstein 7:4

jkincannon 3:14

john 6:21

josh 11:21

joshua 3:12

jr 4:6

jsc 1:12

judge 9:22 13:12

13:14 18:14

july 14:7

jzenna 6:20

K

kaplan 3:1 10:15

10:25

karen6:22

kbdattornyes 7:10

kcatullo5:20

keechl6:3

keefe3:11 11:21

keefebartels3:14

kelley7:7

kids 12:3

kilpatrick5:1

kim 5:18 12:25

kimberly1:18 19:3

19:19

kincannon 3:12

11:20,21

king 4:1 10:21

kings 2:20

know 12:25 13:16

15:7 18:14

kolawyers6:6

kopelowitz6:3

L

l 2:14 5:18 7:2

lake4:22

lakes2:10 4:22

language 14:5 16:9

lasalle3:2,3

lauderdale6:5

law 1:2 3:7 6:13

lawflnj4:23

lawlynch7:15

lawyers20:1

lchb 4:13,14

leathers4:11 11:3,3



September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

Page 23

lexi4:11 11:1

lhazam4:14

liaison 18:3

liebhard7:1

lieff4:10 11:1,4

lin 6:8

line 20:2

litigation 1:5 13:15

little 9:24 18:6

llc2:14 3:11 7:7

llp3:1 4:1 7:1,12

long 8:11,20

look13:13 18:12

lost 14:3

luxenberg2:4 10:7

lynch 7:12

M

m 1:17 5:18 7:11

15:10 18:21

madicello3:9

main 1:15 6:19

management 1:14

13:9 14:4 15:9

18:2,20

mark3:7 11:18

martinotti 1:12

master1:6

matter 8:7 13:14

mcglamry5:1,1

10:18,18,19

mcgrath3:16 11:13

mean 17:10

mediation 13:18

14:1,2,5,9,18,19

mediationeligible

13:20

medical13:21

meet 14:25 15:4,8

16:14 17:15

mentor3:8,8

mercadante6:21

merit1:19

met 16:13 17:12

meyer4:21 10:17

mgallant7:10

mhickey5:15

miami 9:12

michael5:1,13 7:7

middle 12:10

midland 5:14

mike10:18 11:14

miller3:1 10:15,25

millrood2:14,14

10:10,10,11 16:4

16:7 17:3

mindlin 6:14

minneapolis 3:3

4:18

minnesota 3:3 4:18

9:24

minutes 9:22

miriam6:21

mmcglamry5:5

modular1:5

monmouth 3:12

montgomery4:7

month 18:18

moore6:11

morning 9:22

11:20

morrison5:1

morse7:11

mother12:15

move 8:7 13:14

moving 14:3,14

15:1 18:15

murray7:5

N

n 5:2

native 17:21

navan 4:6,8 11:10

need 15:6,12 17:5,8

neither 19:11,13

new 1:1,16,20 2:5,5

2:21 3:13,17,17

4:3,12,12,22 5:9

5:14,19 6:9,19 7:3

7:3,14,14 8:12,13

19:5

newark5:19

nice 18:17

njatty 6:20

north 2:20 3:22

norwood 5:1

notary 1:20 19:3,19

19:20

notes 14:4 20:1

november16:20

number 19:19,20

nw 7:8

O

o 4:2 5:3

oconnor 6:8

october 13:23

14:19,21 15:10,23

16:2,3,5,18,20

18:3 19:21

offices6:13

oh 12:18,20

ohio 3:8

okay 8:2 9:15,19

12:2,13,17 16:2

16:11 18:1

olsen 4:16 11:7

ones 12:11,11

ongoing 17:13

opted 14:8

option 8:18

orange 5:9

order13:9 14:2,4

14:13,14 15:5,15

17:11 18:6

orders14:23

osteonics 5:21 13:2

13:4

ostrow 6:3

overlooking13:6

P

p 2:4,8 3:16,20 4:2

4:16 5:3,13,13,17

6:13

page 20:2

palm 2:10,10

papain 3:16

papin 11:13

park4:2,3 5:14

parties 14:24 16:13

16:17 19:12

patrick7:11

pause 8:4 15:22

pbmattorneys 2:17

pc 13:1

peachtree 5:2

pennsylvania 2:16

7:8

peter 7:11

ph 1:24

phase 13:20 14:2,5

14:12 15:23 16:3

16:5,18,19,20

phone 8:11 9:4,6,8

9:13

pinnacle 5:2

pivaro 7:5

place 19:7

plaintiff 10:21

11:22 14:8

plaintiffs2:7,12,17

2:23 3:5,10,14,19

3:24 4:4,9,14,19

4:24 5:5,11,16 6:6

6:11,16,21 7:5,10

7:15 10:7,9,11,13

10:15,19,23,25

11:2,5,7,9,11,13

11:15,17,19 14:10

17:5,9

plaza3:2 4:17

please8:6 10:4

13:21 14:16

pmkm5:5

pogust 2:14 10:10

pool 14:5

pope 5:1 10:18

possible13:22

posted 18:10

precipitation 8:21

preliminary14:10

presently12:7,9

press6:21

price 4:1 10:21

prior14:7,23

pritzker4:16 11:6

pritzkerlaw4:19

probably8:24

process13:18 14:1

14:9

produce 16:18,19

18:7

production 15:16

15:20 16:16,21,24

17:17

productive 12:18

professional9:11

proponent 13:16

protective 15:5

protocol10:1 16:22

16:23

provided 14:17

public 1:20 19:4

put 18:5

Q

R

r 1:12 2:20

raining 8:15

read 8:23 16:10

really12:5

record10:3 15:7,12

15:13 16:10 17:5

red 3:13

reflect14:4

reflective13:9

14:13

regarding15:5,8

16:15

regards9:23 13:12

registered1:19

rejuvenate 1:4

relative19:11,13

relkin2:4 10:6,6

15:2,14,19 17:2,6

17:10,16,20 18:8

remember14:15

renamed8:20



September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

Page 24

renato 7:5

reporter1:19,19

19:4

representing2:7,12

2:17,23 3:5,10,14

3:19,24 4:4,9,14

4:19,24 5:5,11,16

5:21 6:6,11,16,21

7:5,10,15

request 16:24

riccobene 5:13

11:15

richard6:21

right 9:15,18 17:1

18:14,15

rkmc3:4,5

rmr19:19

road 4:22 5:2 6:9

robert6:13,16

robins 3:1 10:14,24

rock5:8

rolling15:15,20

16:16

room1:16

S

s 2:9 3:12 6:4 7:1

sag 4:4

samantha 5:18

13:3

scarola2:8

schenck 4:1 10:20

school 12:8

schwartz2:19

10:13

searcy2:8 10:8,22

searcylaw2:11,12

seated 8:3

see 8:21 15:18 18:1

18:18

seeing 12:15

select13:25

selections14:1

send 13:12

sends 9:23

september1:10

serve14:6

served14:7

set 19:8

seventh 4:17

shea 7:11

sheet 14:11,20,25

15:2,3

sheets 14:22

sheila 6:21

shipley 2:8

shows 12:24

side 12:24 17:9

sir12:6

siss 5:13

situation 13:22

smith 4:1,21,21

6:16 10:16,16,21

snowball8:24

sons 12:13

soon 13:22

sorry12:21 14:19

south 1:15 4:17

speak 9:21

specifically16:15

spicer5:18 13:3,3

spring 12:15

spsk4:4

sspicer5:21

state 1:20 8:13,17

8:21 9:2,12 13:16

19:4

stenographically

19:7

stephen 4:1

stern 7:2

steve 10:20

street 1:16 2:15

3:12,22 4:7,12,17

6:19 7:2,13

stress15:6

stryker1:4

submitted 14:14

suite 2:15,21 3:22

4:17 5:3,9 6:4,9

sullivan3:16 11:12

super 9:2

superior1:1

supplemental

17:16

sutton 3:1 10:14,14

szerlag4:16 11:6,6

T

taken 19:6

tanapol 2:22

tara 3:1 10:14

tdsutton 3:4

teams 9:11

technologies 1:23

tee 17:19

telephone 6:1 8:5

temperature9:23

terrance6:22

teschon 5:13 11:14

thank 18:18

thatll 14:13

thats 9:19 13:20

14:17,20 17:13

theres16:8

theyll 14:25

thing 15:21

things 18:15

think 12:18 17:6,11

18:13

thomas 2:20

thought 8:20

three 12:3

time 8:10,14,20

13:25 19:7

tmillrood2:17

tobi 10:10

tobias 2:14

today 17:5

tom 10:12

tower 2:15

transcript1:14

19:6

triallaw13:18

trslawfirm5:15

truly8:17

try 8:9

trying 8:7

two 15:25

U

understand 13:7

unfortunately 9:1

V

vanessa 5:8 11:16

verbatim 19:6

vetere 7:11

vfriedhold5:11

vii 4:17

virgin 17:21

voice 9:4,6,8,13

W

w 6:4

waiting 12:22

want 13:25 16:10

wanted 15:11

ward 4:6,8 9:17

11:10,10 12:1

warmer9:25

warriner2:9 8:16

8:19 10:8,8 12:3,6

12:8,10

washington 2:15

7:9

way 8:25

weather 8:25 18:18

website 18:10

weeks12:16 15:25

weiselberg6:3

weitz 2:4 10:6

weitzlux2:6

welcome8:2,6,12

9:21

west 2:10 5:9 6:14

7:13

weve 17:12 18:6

whos 11:23

william4:21 10:16

wilson 6:22,22

work13:13 18:13

worked15:19

working8:7 13:8

14:24 18:12

wright 3:20 11:9

wsmith 4:23

X

Y

yeah 8:22 12:20

15:4,14 17:20

year 12:12

york2:5,5 3:17,17

4:12,12 7:3,3,14

7:14

youre 8:11 14:18

14:19 15:4,7

17:14

youve 8:15 13:8

Z

zenna 6:18

0

0 9:14

07052 5:9

071025310 5:19

07417 4:22

07432 5:14

07701 3:13

07928 6:19

07932 4:3

08002 6:9

08034 2:21

1

10 1:15 7:2 15:10

18:3

10003 2:5

100131413 4:12

10016 7:3

10018 7:14

10271 3:17

1040 2:20

10th 15:23

11 1:17 16:19 18:21

11th 15:25 16:1,2

120 3:17

1200 6:4

13 1:7 16:22



September 24, 2013

Golkow Technologies, Inc. - 1.877.370.DEPS

Page 25

1500 3:22

1520 2:15

15th 14:21

161 2:15

170 3:12

191625 5:3

19428 2:16

1st 6:4

2

200 5:9 6:4

20037 7:9

201 4:23 5:15

2013 1:10 14:7,8

16:19,20,20 19:21

2014 19:20

202 7:9

205 3:23

20th 3:22

21 1:17

212 2:6 3:18 4:13

7:3,14

2139 2:10

2160369 19:19

218 4:7

220 4:2

2200 7:8

2249400 3:13

23rd 15:10 18:3

24 1:10

2432099 5:10

25 16:20,20

250 4:12

25th 16:3,6

26 14:8

264 7:13

2692343 4:8

27 16:22

2800 3:2

2950 4:17

296 1:5

2nd 14:7

3

3 9:13

30 15:10 18:3,4

300 6:9

3022400 7:14

30326 5:4

304 2:21

30xi00188400

19:20

3135989 3:23

32 18:21

327 5:14

33009 6:15

33301 6:5

334 4:8

33409 2:10

3377 1:24

3380202 4:18

3455 5:2

3498500 3:4

35203 3:22

3559500 4:13

359 1:16

36104 4:7

370 1:24

3790680 7:9

4

4 19:21

40 9:22

404 5:4

40th 7:2,13

414 5:8

440 3:9

44060 3:8

45 4:17

4562488 6:15

457 6:9

4821600 2:22

4th 7:8 13:23 14:19

5

505 3:22

520 6:14

5237706 5:4

5254100 6:5

55402 4:18

554022015 3:3

5585500 2:6

561 2:11

5672 1:24

591 1:24

5964500 5:20

6

6 19:20

610 2:16

612 3:4 4:18

6317846 4:3

6355400 6:20

6704400 5:15

6866300 2:11

7

70 9:24

700 2:5

732 3:13

7329000 3:18

7556 3:8

7791414 7:3

8

800 3:3

851 4:22

856 2:22 6:10

877 1:24

8911900 4:23

8th 4:12

9

9 16:22 18:4

9105000 6:10

917 1:24

925 5:3

9414204 2:16

9538888 3:9

954 6:5,15

973 4:3 5:10,20

6:20

991 4:2


